1. Product profile
1.1 General description
CLF1G0035-50 is a broadband general purpose 50 W amplifier with first generation GaN
HEMT technology from NXP. Frequency of operation is from DC to 3.5 GHz.
[1] Pulsed RF; tp = 100 s;  = 10 %.
[1] 2-Tone CW; f = 1 MHz.
CLF1G0035-50
Broadband RF power GaN HEMT

Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
D drain efficiency PL = 50 W 47 54 - %
Gp power gain PL = 50 W 9.8 11.5 - dB
RLin input return loss PL = 50 W - 5 - dB
CLF1G0035-50 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP Semiconductors N.V. 2014. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 4 — 6 November 2014 4 of 18
NXP Semiconductors CLF1G0035-50
Broadband RF power GaN HEMT
7. Application information
7.1 Demo circuit
Fig 1. The broadband amplifier (500 MHz to 2500 MHz) demo circuit outline
Table 9. List of components
See Figure 1 and Figure 2
Component Description Value Remarks
A1 GaN bias module v1 - NXP
C1 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 1.5 pF ATC 600F1R5BT
C3, C6 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 1.2 pF ATC 600F1R2BT
C4 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 5.6 pF ATC 600F5R6CT
C5 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 2.2 pF ATC 600F2R2BT
C7 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 0.5 pF ATC 600F0R5BT
C8 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 20 pF ATC 600F200JT
C9 capacitor 1 pF to 4 pF Tronser 66-0304-00004-000
C10 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 10 nF generic
C11 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 22 pF generic
C12 multilayer ceramic chip capacitor 1 nF generic